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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1296 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 31

By: Senator Mahony

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO AMEND VARI OUS SECTI ONS OF THE ARKANSAS CODE
ANNCTATED RELATI NG TO RI GHTS AND DUTIES OF THE OFFI CE OF
CHI LD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF FI NANCE AND
ADM NI STRATI ON; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“TO AMEND VARI QUS SECTI ONS OF THE
ARKANSAS CODE RELATI NG TO THE RI GHTS AND
DUTI ES OF THE OFFI CE OF CHI LD SUPPORT
ENFORCEMENT. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 4-59-201(8) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(8) Lien neans a charge against or an interest in property to secure
paynment of a debt or performance of an obligation, and includes a security
interest created by agreement, a judicial lien obtained by |egal or equitable
process or proceedings, a comon-law lien, or a statutory lien, including

child support liens arising under 6 9-14-230 and 9-14-231."

SECTI ON 2. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 4-59-207(a) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(a) In an action for relief against a transfer or obligation under
this subchapter, a creditor, subject to the limtations in § 4-59-208, nay
obt ai n:

(1) Avoidance of the transfer or obligation to the extent
necessary to satisfy the creditor's claim
(2) An attachnment or other provisional renedy agai nst the asset

transferred or other property of the transferee in accordance with the
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31
procedure prescribed by 6 16-110-201 - 16-110-211.
(3) Subject to applicable principles of equity and in accordance

with applicable rules of civil procedure:

(i) An injunction against further disposition by the debtor
or a transferee, or both, of the asset transferred or of other property;

(ii) Appointnent of a receiver to take charge of the asset
transferred or of other property of the transferee; or

(iii) Any other relief the circunstances nmay require.

(4) A settlenment agreenment with the transferee or a child support

creditor or the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent in Title |IV-D cases."

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-102 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-10-102. Actions governed by rules of civil procedure - Limtations
periods - Venue - Summmons - Transfer between |ocal jurisdiction

(a) An action to establish the paternity of a child or children shal
be comenced and proceed under the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure
applicable in circuit court and chancery court, and the juvenile division
thereof, as anmended fromtine to tine by the Arkansas Suprene Court or the
Ceneral Assenbly.

(b) Actions brought in the State of Arkansas to establish paternity may
be brought at any time. Any action brought prior to August 1, 1985, but
di snmi ssed because of a statute of limtations in effect prior to that date,
may be brought for any person for whom paternity has not yet been established.

(c) Venue of paternity actions shall be in the county in which the
plaintiff resides or, in cases involving a juvenile, in the county in which
the juvenile resides.

(d) Summons nay be issued in any county of this state in which the
def endant may be found.

(e)(1) Upon a default by the defendant, the court shall grant a finding
of paternity and shall establish a child support order based on an application
in accordance with the Arkansas Rules of Civil Procedure and the fanmly
support chart.

(2) The court's granting of a default paternity judgenment shal
be based on the presunmed mother's affidavit of facts in which the presuned

nmot her nanmes the defendant as the father of her child and states the
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31
defendant's access during the probabl e period of conception

(f)(1) |In paternity proceedi ngs, when a conplaint for paternity is

filed in a chancery court, or juvenile division thereof, of one (1) chancery

district and the final adjudication is rendered by the court and, six (6)

nmont hs subsequent to the final adjudication, the nother, father, or physica

cust odi an have established a residence in a county of another chancery

district, further action upon such case may be brought in the county where the

nmot her, father or physical custodian reside as provided herein. The court

where the paternity adjudication is rendered shall retain jurisdiction for a

m ni mum of six (6) nonths follow ng adjudication of paternity.

(2) At the request of the person seeking to transfer the case to

anot her chancery district, upon proper notion and affidavit, notice and

paynment of a refiling fee, the court shall enter an order transferring the

case and the refiling fee and charging the clerk of the court to transnit

forthwith certified copies of all records pertaining to the case to the clerk

of court in the chancery district where the case is being transferred.

(3) An affidavit shall acconpany the notion to transfer and

recite that the parent(s), the physical custodian, and the Ofice of Child

Support Enforcenment, as appropriate, have been notified in witing that a

request has been nade to transfer the case to another chancery district.

(4) Notification pursuant to this section nmust inform each

reci pient that any objection nmust be filed within twenty (20) days fromthe

date of receipt of the affidavit and notion for transfer

(5) The chancery clerk receiving a transferred case shall, within

fourteen (14) days of receipt, set up a case file, docket the case, and afford

the case full faith and credit as if the case had originated in that judicial

district."

SECTI ON 4. Arkansas Code Annotated & 9-10-103 is anended to read as
foll ows:

"9-10-103. Hearingsprior to birth of child - Tenporary orders-
Adm ni strative orders for paternity testing.

(a) If the child is not born when the accused appears before the
chancery court or chancellor, the court may hear evidence and may nake

tenporary orders and findings pending the birth of the child.
(b) (1) +Atheeventthe tinal orderiscontrary tothe tenporary oner
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31

against the mpther—|If the parentage of a child has not been established the

O fice of Child Support Enforcenment shall send a notice to the putative

father, or nother, as appropriate, that he or she is a biological parent of

the child. The notice shall informthe parties that the putative father and

the nother of the child may sign an affidavit acknow edgi ng paternity and that

any party may request that scientifically accepted paternity testing be

conducted to assist in deternmining the identities of the childs parents.

(2) In all cases brought pursuant to Title IV-D of the federal Soci al

Security Act, upon sworn statenment by of the nother, putative father, or the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement alleging paternity, the Ofice of Child

Support Enforcement shall issue an adm nistrative order for paternity testing

which requires the mother, putative father, and nminor child to subnit

thensel ves for paternity testing.

(A) The Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent shall cause a copy of

the administrative order for paternity testing to be served on the npther and

put ative father.

(B) Paternity testing acconplished pursuant to an adninistrative

order shall be conducted pursuant to the gquidelines and procedures set out in
6 9-10-108.

(C) Any party to an administrative order for paternity testing

may object to the adm nistrative order within twenty (20) days after receiving

the order, and request an administrative hearing on the issue of paternity to

be conducted by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent.

(3)(A) The request for paternity testing shall be

acconpani ed by an affidavit alleging paternity, and setting forth facts

establishing a reasonable possibility of the requisite sexual contact between

the mother and putative father; or

(B) An affidavit denying paternity, and setting forth facts

establishing a reasonable possibility of the nonexi stence of sexual contact

bet ween the nother and putative father

(4) The Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent shall initially pay

costs of administrative paternity testing, but those costs shall be assessed

agai nst the putative father if paternity is established or against the nother

if the putative father is excluded as the biological father. Recovery by the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement through all avail abl e processes shall be
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31

initiated, including inconme w thhol ding, when appropriate.

(5) Any party who objects to the results of such paternity

testing may request additional testing upon proper notice and advance paynent

for retesting, and the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent shall assist the

contestant in obtaining such additional testing as nmay be requested.

(6) If the results of paternity testing establishes a ninety-five

percent (95% or nore probability of inclusion that the putative father is the

bi ol ogi cal father of the child, then the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent

shall file a conplaint for paternity and child support in the chancery court

or juvenile division thereof, as appropriate.

(c) Any paternity testing results obtained pursuant to an

adm ni strative order for paternity testing shall be adm ssible into evidence

in any chancery court or juvenile court for the proposes of adjudicating

paternity, as provided by 8 9-10-108.

(d) If the results of paternity testing exclude an alleged parent from

bei ng the biological parent of the child, the Ofice of Child Support

Enforcenment shall issue an administrative determ nation that declares that the

excl uded person is not a parent of the child.
——+{6)(e) If the mother should die before the final order, the action may

be revived in the name of the child, and the nmother's testinony at the

tenporary hearing may be introduced in the final hearing.

(f) Upon notion by a party, the chancery court shall issue a tenporary

child support order in accordance with this Code, the guidelines for child

support, and the fanmily support chart, when paternity is disputed and a

judicial or admnistrative deternmination of paternity is pending, if there is

cl ear and convincing genetic evidence of paternity."

SECTI ON 5. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-109(a)(1) is anended to read
as follows:

"(a)(1l) Subsequent to the execution of an acknow edgnent of paternity
by the father and nother of a child pursuant to & 20-18-408 or & 20-18-409, or
a simlar acknow edgnent executed during the child's mnority, or subsequent
to a finding by the court that the putative father in a paternity action is
the father of the child, the court shall follow the sane guidelines,
procedures, and requirements as set forth in the laws of this state applicable

to child support orders and judgnments entered by the chancery court as if it
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31
were a case involving a child born of a marriage in awardi ng custody,
visitation, setting ampunts of support, costs, and attorney's fees, and

directing paynments through the clerk of the court, or through the Arkansas

Chi |l d Support Cl earinghouse if the case was brought pursuant to Title |IV-D of

the Social Security Act. All child support paynments paid by incone

wi t hhol di ng shall be subject to the provisions set forth in & 9-14-801 et

seq. .

SECTI ON 6. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-109(b)(1) is anended to read
as follows:

"(b)(1) Beginning January 1, 1998, and continuing thereafter, all A--

orders directing paynents through the registry of the court or through the

Arkansas Child Support Cl eari nghouse shall set forth a fee to be paid by the
noncust odi al parent or obligated spouse in the anmount of onre—dollar ($1-00)

thirty-six

dollars ($36.00) per year —but—hot bothafee per payrent—or payrents—and—an
appual—fee. | the court setsanannual fee it -The fee shall be collected

fromthe noncustodi al parent or obligated spouse at the tine of the first
support payment and during the anniversary nonth of the entry of the order

each year thereafter, or twelve dollars ($12.00) per quarter at the option of

the obligated parent, until no children remain nminor and the support

obligation is extinguished and any arrears are conpletely satisfied. Unti

January 1, 1998, all orders directing paynents through the registry of the

court or through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse shall set forth a

fee to be paid by the noncustodi al parent or obligated spouse in the anpunt of

twenty-four dollars ($24.00) per year."

SECTION 7. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-110 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-10-110. Judgment for lying-in expenses - Commitrment on failure to
pay.

(a) If it is found by the court that the accused is the father of the
child, the court shall render judgnment against himfor the lying-in expenses

in favor of the nother, e person, or agency whe—ineur+ed incurring the
lying-in expenses, if reguiredor clai ned—for—asumnotless than twenty-five
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31
dolars ($25-00).

(b) If the lying-in expenses are not paid upon the rendition of the
judgnment, together with all costs which nmay be adj udged against himin the
case, then the court shall have the power to conmit the accused person to jail
until the lying-in expenses are paid, with all costs.

(c)(1) Bills and invoices for pregnancy and chil dbirth expenses and

paternity testing are adm ssible as evidence in the chancery court or juvenile

di vision thereof without third-party foundation testinony if such bills or

i nvoi ces are regular on their face.

(2) Such bills or invoices shall constitute prinma facie evidence

of amounts incurred for such services or for testing on behalf of the child."

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-115 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-10-115. Modification of orders or judgnents.

(a) The chancery court may, at any tine, enlarge, dimnish, or vacate
any such order or judgnent in the proceedi ngs under this section, except in
regard to the issue of paternity, as justice may require and on such notice to
the defendant as the court may prescribe.

(b) The court shall not set aside, alter, or nodify any final decree,
order, or judgnent of paternity where paternity bl ood testing, genetic
testing, or other scientific evidence was used to determ ne the adjudicated
father as the biological father.

(c)H)- Upon request for nmodification of a judicial finding of paternity
oF—a support order issued pursuant to £ 9-10-120, if the court deterni nes that

the original finding of paternity or—support—order did not include results of
scientific paternity testing, consent of the parents, or was not entered upon

a party's failure to conply with scientific paternity testing ordered by the
court, the court shall —upontreguest when paternity is disputed- direct the
bi ol ogi cal nother, the child, and the adjudicated or—presumed father to submit
to scientific testing for paternity, which may include deoxyribonucleic acid

testing or other tests as provided by § 9-10-108.

(d) A person may request that a court set aside his voluntary
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31

acknow edgment of paternity:

(1) on the date that an admi nistrative or judicial proceeding,

i ncluding a proceeding to establish a support order, is held relating to the

child and the person executing the voluntary acknow edgnent of paternity is a

party; or
(2) within sixty (60) days of executing the voluntary

acknow edgrment of paternity, whichever date occurs first.

(e) Beyond the sixty (60) day period set forth in subsection (d) of

this section, a notion to set aside a paternity establishnment pursuant to a

vol untary acknow edgnent of paternity may only be based on all egati ons of

whet her the acknow edgnent was obtai ned by fraud, duress, or naterial m stake

of fact. The court may, after making such finding, direct the nother, the

child, and the presuned father to submit to scientific testing for paternity

as provided by & 9-10-108.

(1) The burden of proof shall be upon the person challenging the

establishnment of paternity; and

(2) The duty to pay child support and other |egal obligations

shall not be suspended while the motion is pending, except for good cause

shown. The specific basis supporting the good cause findings shall be recited

in the court s order.

(f) In no event shall the adjudication or voluntary acknow edgnent of

paternity be nodified |later than three (3) years after such adjudication or

vol untary acknow edgnent .

— e (g) (1) If the court determ nes, based upon the results of scientific
testing, that the adjudicated or presurmed father is not the biological father
the court shal | —uponreguest of anadjudicated or presumed father- set aside
a previous finding or establishment of paternity and relieve the adjudicated
or presurmed father of any future obligation of support or—any backchild

support as authorized under 4 9-14-234 as of the date of entry of the order of
modificationthe filing of the notion for nodification as authorized by 8 9-14-

234.

(2) If the name of the adjudicated or presunmed father appears on
the birth certificate of the child, the court shall issue an order requiring
the birth certificate to be amended to delete the nane of the father

—+{e)}(h) If the court determ nes, based upon the results of scientific

testing, that the presunmed father is the biological father, the court shal
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As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31

enter an order adjudicating paternity and setting child support in accordance
with & 9-10-109, the guidelines for child support, and the fam ly support
chart.

(i) As used in this title, consent neans voluntary agreenent by a
person in possession and exercise of sufficient nmental capacity to make an
intelligent choice to do sonething proposed by another."

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-10-120 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-10-120. Effect of acknow edgment of paternity.

(a) A nmn is presumed-to be the father of a child for all intents and
purposes if he and the nother execute an acknow edgnent of paternity of the

child pursuant to & 20-18-408 or & 20-18-409, or a similar acknow edgnent
executed during the child's nminority.

(b)(1) Acknow edgrments of paternity shall by operation of |aw
constitute a conclusive finding of paternity, subject to the nodification of
orders or judgnents under & 9-10-115, and shall be recogni zed by the chancery
courts and juvenile divisions thereof as creating a parent and child
rel ati onship between father and child.

(2) Such acknow edgrments of paternity shall also be recognized as
forming the basis for establishment and enforcement of a child support or
visitation order without a further proceeding to establish paternity.

(c) The Arkansas Departnent of Health shall offer voluntary paternity

establishnment services in all of its offices throughout the state. The

Departnent of Health shall coordinate such services with the Arkansas O fice

of Child Support Enforcenent.
——+{6)(d) Upon submi ssion of the acknow edgment of paternity to the

Division of Vital Records of the Department of Health, the State Registrar of
Vital Records shall accordingly establish a new or anended certificate of

birth reflecting the name of the father as recited in the acknow edgment of

paternity.
(e) The adnministrator of the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent and
the hospital, birthing center, certified nurse practitioner, or |licensed

m dwi fe delivering the child shall enter into cooperative agreenents to

conpensate at a rate not to exceed twenty dollars ($20.00) for each

acknow edgrment of paternity forwarded by the hospital, birthing center
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certified nurse practitioner, or licensed midwife to the Ofice of Child

Support Enforcenment.”

SECTI ON 10. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-12-312 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-12-312. Alinmony - Child support - Bond - Method of paynent.

(a)(1l) Wien a decree is entered, the court shall make such orders
concerning the alinony of the wife or the husband and the care of the
children, if there are any, as are reasonable fromthe circunstances of the
parties and the nature of the case. Unless otherw se ordered by the court or
agreed to by the parties, the liability for alinony shall automatically cease
upon the earlier of:

(A) The date of the remarriage of the person who was
awar ded the alinmony; or

(B) The establishment of a relationship that produces a
child or children and results in a court order directing another person to pay
support to the recipient of alinmny, which circunmstances shall be considered
the equival ent of remarriage; or

(C The establishment of a relationship that produces a
child or children and results in a court order directing the recipient of
alinony to provide support of another person who is not a descendant by birth
or adoption, which circunstances shall be considered the equival ent of
remarriage.

(2) In deternmining a reasonabl e anpunt of support, initially or
upon review to be paid by the noncustodial parent, the court shall refer to
the nost recent revision of the family support chart. It shall be a rebuttable
presunption for the award of child support that the anpunt contained in the
fam |y support chart is the correct anpunt of child support to be awarded.
Only upon a witten finding or specific finding on the record that the
application of the support chart would be unjust or inappropriate, as
determ ned under established criteria set forth in the famly support chart,
shall the presunption be rebutted.

(3) The family support chart shall be revised at | east once every
four (4) years by a commttee to be appointed by the Chief Justice of the
Arkansas Suprene Court to ensure that the support amounts are appropriate for

child support awards. The conmittee shall also establish the criteria for
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devi ation fromuse of the chart anmount.

(4) The Arkansas Supreme Court shall approve the famly support
chart and criteria upon revision by the conmmittee for use in this state and
shall publish sane through per curiam order of the court.

(5)(A) The court may provide for the payment of support beyond
the eighteenth birthday of the child to address the educational needs of a
child whose eighteenth birthday falls prior to graduation from high school so
I ong as such support is conditional on the child remaining in school

(B) The court nay also provide for the continuation of
support for a person suffering froma handi cappi ng condition which affects the
ability of the person to live independent fromthe custodial parent.

(b) In addition to any other renedi es avail able, alinony may be
awar ded, under proper circunstances, to either party in fixed installnments for
a specified period of tine, subject to the contingencies of the death of
either party, the remarriage of the receiving party, or such other
contingencies as are set forth in the award, so that the paynents qualify as
periodic paynents within the nmeaning of the Internal Revenue Code.

(c)(1) \Where the order provides for paynent of noney for the support
and care of any children, the court, in its discretion, may require the person
ordered to make the paynents to furnish and file with the clerk of the court a
bond or post security or give sone other guarantee in such amount and with
such sureties as the court shall direct.

(2) The bond, security, or guarantee is to be conditioned on
conpliance with that part of the order of the court concerning the support and
care of the children.

(3) |If such action is taken due to a delinquency under the order
proper advance notice to the noncustodi al parent shall be given

(d) Al orders requiring paynents of noney for the support and care of
any children shall direct the paynments to be nade through the registry of the
court unless the court, in its discretion, deternmnes that it would be in the

best interest of the parties to direct otherwise. However, in all cases

brought pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, the court shal

order that all paynents be made through the Arkansas Child Support

C earinghouse in accordance with ¢ 9-14-801, et seq.

(e)(1) (A Except as set forth in subdivision (5) of this subsection,

all orders directing paynents through the registry of the court or through the
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Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse shall set forth a fee to be paid by the
noncust odi al parent or obligated spouse in the anmount of onredollar ($1-00)

ee thirty-six dollars

($36.00) per year. tthe court sets an annual fee it The fee shall be

coll ected fromthe noncustodi al parent or obligated spouse at the tine of the

first support payment and during the anniversary nmonth of the entry of the

order each year thereafter, or twelve dollars ($12) per quarter at the option

of the obligated parent, until no children remain mnor and the support

obligation is extinguished and any arrears are conpletely |iquidated.

(B) Until January 1, 1998, all orders directing paynents

through the registry of the court or through the Arkansas Child Support

Cl eari nghouse shall set forth a fee to be paid by the noncustodi al parent or

obl i gated spouse in the anpbunt of twenty-four dollars ($24) per year

(2) The clerk, upon direction fromthe court and as an
alternative to collecting the annual fee during the anniversary nonth each
year after entry of the order, may prorate the first fee collected at the tinme
of the first paynent of support under the order to the nunber of nonths
remai ning in the cal endar year and thereafter collect all fees as provided in
this subsection during the nonth of January of each year

(3) Paynments made for this fee shall be made on an annual basis
in the formof a check or noney order payable to the clerk of the court or
such other | egal tender which the clerk may accept. This fee paynent shall be
separate and apart fromthe support paynent, and under no circunstances shal
the support paynment be reduced to fulfill the payment of this fee.

(4) Upon the nonpaynment of the annual fee by the noncustodi al
parent within ninety (90) days, the clerk may notify the payor under the order
of income withholding for child support who shall withhold the fee in addition
to any support and remt such to the clerk.

(5) In counties where an annual fee is collected and the court
grants at |east two thousand five hundred (2,500) divorces each year, the
court may require that the initial annual fee be paid by the noncustodi al
parent or obligated spouse prior to the filing of the order

(6) Al noneys collected by the clerk as a fee as provided in

this subsection shall be used by the clerk's office to offset adninistrative
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costs as a result of this subchapter. At |least twenty percent (20% of the
moneys col |l ected annually shall be used to purchase, nmintain, and operate an
automated data system for use in adm nistering the requirements of this
subchapter. The acquisition and update of software for the autonmated data
system shall be a permitted use of these funds. All fees collected under this
subsection shall be paid into the county treasury to the credit of the fund to
be known as the Support Collection Costs Fund. Mneys deposited in this fund
shall be appropriated and expended for the uses designated in this subdivision
by the quorum court at the direction of the clerk of the court.

(f) The clerk of the court shall naintain accurate records of al
support orders and paynents made under this section and shall post to
i ndi vidual child support account |ledgers maintained in the clerk's office al
paynments received directly by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent and
reported to the clerk by the Office of Child Support Enforcement. The Ofice
of Child Support Enforcenent shall provide the clerk with sufficient
information to identify the custodial and noncustodial parents, a docket

nunber, and the anount and date of paynent. The clerk shall keep on file the

i nformation provided by the O fice of Child Support Enforcenent for audit
pur poses.

(g) The clerk nay accept the support payment in any form of cash or
comer ci al paper, including personal check, and may require that the custodi al

parent or nonobligated spouse be named as payee thereon

0113970906.vjf560
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SECTION 11. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-12-314(b) is amended to read as
fol | ows:

"(b) Any decree, judgnent, or order which contains a provision for the
payment of noney for the support and care of any child or children through the

registry of the court or through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse

shall be final judgnment as to any installnment or paynment of money which has
accrued until the tine either party nmoves through proper nmotion filed with the
court and served on the other party to set aside, alter, or nmodify the decree,

judgnment, or order."

SECTION 12. Arkansas Code Annotated & 9-14-106(a)(2)(A) is anended to
read as follows:

"(a)(2)(A) The court nmay provide for a partial abatenent or reduction
of the stated child support amount for any period of time that a child spends
Hh—excess—of—seven—{(#A- extended visitation with the non-custodial parent.

SECTION 13. Title 9, Chapter 14, Subchapter 1 of the Arkansas Code is
anended by adding a new section to read as foll ows:

"9-14-108. Transfer between local jurisdictions.

(a)(1) In child support proceedi ngs, when a conplaint for child support

is filed in a chancery court, or juvenile division thereof, of one (1)

chancery district and the final adjudication is rendered by the court and, six

(6) mont hs subsequent to the final adjudication, and the nother, father, or

physi cal custodi an have established a residence in a county of another

chancery district, further action upon such case nay be brought in the county

where the nother, father or physical custodian reside as provided herein. The

court where the child support adjudication is rendered shall retain

jurisdiction for a mnimum of six (6) nonths foll owi ng adjudication of child

support.

(b)(1) At the request of the person seeking to transfer the case

to anot her chancery district, upon proper notion and affidavit, notice and

paynment of a refiling fee, the court shall enter an order transferring the

0113970906.vjf560
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case and the refiling fee and charging the clerk of the court to transnit

forthwith certified copies of all records pertaining to the case to the clerk

of court in the chancery district where the case is being transferred.

(2) An affidavit shall acconpany the notion to transfer and

recite that the parent(s), the physical custodian, and the Ofice of Child

Support Enforcenment, as appropriate have been notified in witing that a

request has been nade to transfer the case to another chancery district.

(3) Notification pursuant to this section nmust inform each

reci pient that any objection nmust be filed within twenty (20) days fromthe

date of receipt of the affidavit and notion for transfer

(c) The chancery clerk receiving a transferred case shall, within

fourteen (14) days of receipt, set up a case file, docket the case, and afford

the case full faith and credit as if the case had originated in that judicial

district."

SECTION 14. Title 9, Chapter 14, Subchapter 1 of the Arkansas Code
Annot ated i s anended by adding a new section to read as follows:

"9-14-109. Autonmatic assignnent of rights.

(a) By accepting public assistance for or on behalf of a dependent

child, which public assistance is provided by the Arkansas Departnment of Human

Servi ces under the Transitional Enploynment Assistance Program i.e., Tenporary

Assi stance for Needy Families, the recipient thereof shall be deemed to have

assigned to the appropriate division of the Departnment of Human Services and

the Arkansas Ofice of Child Support Enforcement any rights to child support

from any other person as the recipient nay have:

(1) In his own behalf or on behalf of any other fam |y nmenber for

whom the recipient is receiving such assistance; and

(2) Accrued at the time such assistance, or any portion thereof,

is accepted, to the extent possible under federal |aw.

(b) The appropriate division of the Department of Human Services shal

give notice in witing to each applicant for such assistance. The notice

shall state that acceptance of the assistance will invoke the provisions of

subsection (a) of this section and will result in an automati c assi gnnment

under subsection (a) of this section

SECTI ON 15. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-107(a) is amended to read as

0113970906.vjf560
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fol | ows:

"(a)H- A change in gross income—as—definedinsubdivision{a)y{2) of
this section- of the payor in an ampunt equal to or nore than twenty percent
(20% or nore than one hundred dollars ($100) per month shall constitute a
mat eri al change of circumstances sufficient to petition the court for review
and adjustment of the child support obligated anbunt according to the famly

support chart after appropriate deductions.

SECTION 16. Arkansas Code Annotated & 9-14-201 is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-201. Definitions.

As used in this subchapter—unless the context otherwise requires
chapter:

(1) Accrued arrearage neans a delinquency owed under a court order or
an order of an administrative process established under state |aw for support
of any child or children which is past due and unpai d. Accrued arrearage my
i ncl ude past due support which has been reduced to a judgnent if the support
obl i gati on under the order has not been term nated;

(2) Court or its representative nmeans the chancery court of this state
or a simlar district court of another state when the context so requires, a
court official of the chancery court, or the state or local child support
enforcenent attorney operating pursuant to an agreenent with the court in
cases related to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act;

(3) Payor means an enpl oyer, person, general contractor, independent

contractor, subcontractor, or legal entity which has or may have in the future

in its possession noneys, incone, or periodic earnings due the noncust odi al

0113970906.vjf560
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parent. Payor shall include all agencies, boards, comm ssions, institutions,
and other instrunmentalities of the United States Governnment and the State of
Arkansas and all cities of the first class, cities of the second cl ass,
i ncorporated towns and counties and their agencies, boards, comi ssions,
institutions and other instrumentalities, and school districts; and

(4) Noncust odi al parent neans a natural or adoptive parent who does
not reside with his dependent child— and

(5) As used in this Code, child support order or support order neans

a judgment, decree, or order, whether tenporary, final, or subject to

nmodi fication, issued by a court or an adninistrative agency of conpetent

jurisdiction, for the support and nmintenance of a child, including a child

who has attained the age of majority under the law of the issuing state, or a

child and the parent with whomthe child is living, which provides for

nmonetary support, health care, arrearages, or reinbursenent, and which may

i nclude related costs and fees, interest and penalties, income wthhol ding,

attorneys fees, and other relief.

(6) As used in this Title, including & 9-17-101 et seq., notice neans

any form of personal service authorized under Arkansas | aw.

(7) As used in this Title, and for all child support purposes, incone

means any periodic form of paynent due to an individual, regardl ess of source,

i ncl udi ng wages, salaries, commi ssions, bonuses, workers' conpensation

disability, paynments pursuant to a pension or retirement program and

interest. The definition of incone may be expanded by the Arkansas Suprene

Court fromtine to time in the Guidelines for Child Support Enforcenent."

SECTI ON 17. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-204(a)(1) is anended to read
as follows:

"(a)(1l) Hearings in all child support cases and paternity cases brought

pursuant to $9-10-101 et seq—and 4 9-27-301 et seqg— Title |V-D of the Soci al

Security Act shall be heard within a reasonable period of time follow ng

service of process in each county in the state as herein defined."

SECTI ON 18. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-205(b) is amended to read as
fol | ows:
"(b) In support cases, it shall be the duty of beth-the plaintiff, and

the—defendant, custodial parent or physical custodian of the child, and the
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noncust odi al parent to keep the clerk informed of their current addresses when

paynments of support are directed to be paid through the registry of the court

or keep the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent infornmed of their current

addr esses when paynents of support are directed to be paid through the

Arkansas Child Support Cl eari nghouse.

(1) Each party to any paternity or child support proceeding is

required to file with the chancery court and the Office of the Child Support

Enf orcement upon the entry of an order and to update as appropriate, his or

her name, social security nunber, residential and nmailing address, tel ephone

nunber, driver s |license nunber, and the enpl oyer's nane and address; and

(2) In any subsequent child support enforcenment action between

the parties, upon sufficient showing that diligent effort has been made to

ascertain the location of such a party, the chancery court nmay deemthat state

due process requirenments for notice and service of process have been net with

respect to the party, upon delivery of witten notice to the npst recent

residential or enployer address filed with the chancery court pursuant to this

subsection.”

SECTI ON 19. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-206 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-206. O fice of Child Support Enforcenment - Establishnent - Plan -
Program - Child support officers.

(a) There is established an organi zational unit to be called the Ofice
of Child Support Enforcenent of the Revenue Division of the Departnent of
Fi nance and Admini stration which shall admninister the state plan for child
support enforcenment required under Title IV-D of the Social Security Act.

(b) The O fice of Child Support Enforcenent is designated as the single

public entity for the adm nistration of inconme withhol ding of support paynents

in accordance with federal |aw.
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—+¢eé(c) The Ofice of Child Support Enforcement is hereby designated as
a |l aw enforcement agency and may enploy a child support officer, in counties
where the court grants at |least two thousand five hundred (2,500) divorces
each year, to assist in the service of civil and crimnal process and to
enforce child support orders in this state. Such officers shall be duly
certified | aw enforcenent officers pursuant to & 12-9-101 et seq. and shal
have the sane power to execute, serve, and return all lawful warrants

i ncluding warrants of arrest issued by the State of Arkansas or any politica
subdi vi si on t hereof.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (c) of this section

in all counties in cases where the sheriff has returned the service papers

non-est , the Ofice of Child Support Enforcement may enploy a child support

officer or contract with a process server to assist in the service of civi

and crinmnal process and to enforce child support orders in this state. A

child support officer so enployed shall be a duly certified | aw enforcenent

officer pursuant to & 12-9-101, et seq. Process servers contracting with the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement or its agent shall be appointed by the

circuit or chancery court pursuant to Rule 4 of the Ark. Rules of Civi

Procedure or Rule 6.3 of the Ark. Rules of Crimnal Procedure. A child

support officer or process server shall have authority to execute, serve, and

return all lawful warrants of arrest issued by the State of Arkansas or any

political subdivision thereof. In any county wherein the sheriff chooses to

transfer the responsibility of service of process in Title |V-D child support

cases to the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent, the Ofice or its agent nay

enpl oy a child support officer or contract with a process server as set forth

in this subsection."”
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SECTI ON 20. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-207 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"8 9-14-207. O fice of Child Support Enforcenment -- Director
Adm ni strator -- Child support officers.

(a) The Di+rector Administrator of the Ofice of Child Support

Enforcement is authorized to enter into cooperative agreements with county
judges, court clerks, and prosecuting attorneys concerning the establishnment,
enforcenent, collection, nmonitoring, and distribution of support obligations.

(b) The Di+rector Administrator of the Ofice of Child Support

Enforcement is further authorized to appoint child support officers, in
counties where the court grants at |east two thousand five hundred (2, 500)
di vorces each year, as |law enforcement officers in the duties and obligations

as set forth in 8 9-14-206(d) and & 9-14-206(e).

(c) The Administrator or his designee is authorized to i ssue an

adm ni strative subpoena for any financial or other information needed to

establish, nodify, or enforce a child support order to any individual or

organi zati on reasonably believed to have informati on on the financi al

resources of a parent or presuned or alleged father

(1) A court nay conpel conpliance with an adm nistrative

subpoena, and i npose penalties as authorized by & 9-14-208(c), and award

attorney fees and costs to the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent upon proof

that an individual or organi zation failed to conply with the subpoena w t hout

cause.

(2) Subpoenas issued pursuant to the authority of the Ofice of

Chi |l d Support Enforcenment shall be substantially in the follow ng form

The State of Arkansas to the Sheriff of .......... County: You are
commanded to subpoena .................. (nane), regarding a proceeding before
the O fice of Child Support Enforcenent to be held at

.............................. (address) on the ..... day of ........., 19...

and produce the foll owi ng books, records, or other docunents, to wt:

.................................... , in the matter of

............................. (style of proceeding), being conducted under the

authority of .............................

W TNESS, ny hand and seal this ..... day of .......... , 19..
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Adm nistrator, Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent

(d) Subpoenas provided for in this section shall be served in the

manner as now provided by | aw and returned and a record made and kept by the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement. The fees and nil eage of officers serving

the subpoenas and wi tnesses in answer to subpoenas shall be the same as now

provi ded by |aw. "

SECTION 21. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-208 is anended to read as
fol | ows:
"9-14-208. Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent - Powers to obtain
i nformati on on noncustodi al parent - Penalty - |Inmunity.
(a) As used in this section, unless the context otherw se requires:
(D Noncust odi al parent neans a natural or adoptive parent,
i ncluding a putative father, who does not reside with his dependent child and
agai nst whomthe O fice of Child Support Enforcement is enforcing or seeking
to enforce a support obligation pursuant to a plan described in Title |IV-D of
the Social Security Act;
(2) Busi ness neans any corporation, partnership, cable

tel evi si on conpany, association, individual, utility conpany that is organized

privately, as a cooperative, or as a quasi-public entity, and |abor or other
organi zati on mai ntai ning an office, doing business, or having a registered
agent in the State of Arkansas;
(3) Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent neans the O fice of
Child Support Enforcement of the Revenue Division of the Departnment of Finance
and Adm nistration or a local child support enforcenent unit contracting under
6 9-14-207 to establish and enforce support obligations;
(4) Fi nancial entity means any bank, trust conpany, savings and
| oan association, credit union, insurance conpany, Or any corporation,
associ ation, partnership, or individual receiving or accepting noney or its
equi val ent on deposit as a business in the State of Arkansas;
(5) Informati on neans, but is not necessarily limted to, the
fol | owi ng:
(A) The full name of the noncustodial parent;
(B) The social security number of the noncustodial parent;
(C The date of birth of the noncustodial parent;

(D) The last known mailing and residential address of the
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noncust odi al parent;

(E) The amount of wages, sal aries, earnings, or comr ssions
earned by or paid to the noncustodial parent;

(F) The nunber of dependents declared by the noncustodi al
parent on state and federal tax information and reporting forns;

(G The nane of the conpany, policy nunbers, and dependent
coverage for any nmedical insurance carried by and on behalf of the
noncust odi al parent;

(H) The nane of the company, policy numbers, and the cash
values, if any, of any life insurance policies or annuity contracts which are
carried by or on behalf of or owned by the noncustodial parent; and

(1) Any retirenent benefits, pension plans, or stock
pur chase plans nmintai ned on behalf of or owned by the noncustodial parent and
the val ues thereof, enployee contributions thereto, and the extent to which
each benefit or plan is vested; and

(6) State or |ocal governnent agency mneans any department,

board, bureau, conmission, office, or other agency of this state or any |oca

unit of government of this state.

(b)(1) For the purpose of locating and determ ning resources of
noncust odi al parents, the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent may request and
receive information fromthe Federal Parent Locator Service, from avail able
records in other states, territories, and the District of Colunbia, fromthe
records of all state agencies, and from busi nesses and financial entities.

(2) The Administrator of the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent
may enter into cooperative agreenents with other state agencies, businesses,
or financial entities to provide direct on-line access to data information
termnals, conputers, or other electronic informati on systens.

(3) State and | ocal governnent agencies, businesses, and

financial entities shall provide information, if known or chronicled in their
busi ness records, notw thstandi ng any other provision of |aw nmaking the
i nformation confidenti al

(4) In addition, the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent may,
pursuant to an agreement with the Secretary of the United States Departnent of
Heal t h and Human Services, or his designee, request and receive fromthe
Federal Parent Locator Service information authorized under 42 U.S.C. ¢ 653,

for the purpose of determning the whereabouts of any parent or child. This
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i nformati on may be requested and received when it is to be used to | ocate the
parent or child for the purpose of enforcing any state or federal law with
respect to the unlawful taking or restraining of a child or for the purpose of
maki ng or enforcing a child custody determ nation.

(c) Any business or financial entity which has received a request from
the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent as provided by subsection (b) of this
section shall further cooperate with the Office of Child Support Enforcenent
in discovering, retrieving, and transmitting informati on contained in the
busi ness records that would be useful in |ocating absent parents or in
establishing or enforcing child support orders on absent parents, and shal
provi de the requested information, or a statement that any or all of the
requested information is not known or available to the business or financial
entity. This shall be done within sixty (680} thirty (30) days of receipt of
the request or the business or financial entity shall be liable for civi
penalties of up to one hundred dollars ($100) for each day after the sixty
thirty-day period in which it fails to provide the information so requested.

(d) Any business or financial entity, or any officer, agent, or
enpl oyee of such entity, participating in good faith and providing information
requested under this section, shall be inmune fromliability and suit for
damages that night otherwise result fromthe release of the information to the

O fice of Child Support Enforcenent.

(e) Each financial entity, as defined herein, shall cooperate with the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement to devel op, inplenent, and operate an

el ectronic automated data natch system using automated data exchanges to the

maxi mum extent feasible, in which each financial entity shall provide to the

O fice of Child Support Enforcement per cal endar quarter, the nane, record

address, social security nunmber, or other taxpayer identification nunber, and
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other identifying information for each noncustodi al parent who nmmi ntai ns an

account at such financial entity and who owes past-due child support, as

identified by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent by nane and soci al

security number or other taxpayer identification nunber. For purposes of this

subsection, the term account nmeans a demand deposit account, checking or

negoti abl e wi t hdrawal order account, savings account, tinme deposit account, or

money mar ket nutual fund account. The Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent is

authorized to pay a reasonable fee to a financial entity for conducting an

automated data match, not to exceed the actual costs incurred by the financial

entity.
(f) Pursuant to subsection (e) of this section, each financial entity

shall, in response to a notice of lien or |levy, encunber or surrender assets

hel d by such financial entity on behalf of any noncustodial parent who is

subject to a child support lien pursuant to judgnment or by operation of |aw

(g) In cases in which there is a child support arrearage, and in an

effort to secure assets to satisfy the arrearage, the Ofice of Child Support

Enforcenment is authorized to:

(1) intercept or seize periodic or |unp-sum paynents from

(A) a state or local agency, including unenpl oynent

conpensati on, worker s conpensation, or other benefits; and

(B) judgnents, settlenments, prizes, and lotteries;

(2) attach and seize assets of the obligated parent held in

financial institutions;

(3) attach public and private retirenment funds, including any

union retirenment fund, and railroad retirenent; and

(4) inpose liens in accordance with subsection (b) and, in

appropriate cases, to force sale of property and distribution of proceeds.

(h) Such withholdings, intercepts, and seizures as set out in

subsection (a) nmay be initiated by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent

wi t hout obtaining a prior order fromany court, but nust be carried out in

full conpliance with published adm nistrative procedures, including due

process safeguards, pronul gated by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenment.

Such rul es and regul ations shall require witten notice to each parent and

noncust odi al parent to whomthis section applies:

(1) that the withholding, intercept, or seizure has comenced;

(2) of the right to an administrative hearing and the procedures
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to follow if the parent or noncustodi al parent desires to contest such

wi t hhol di ng, intercept, or seizure on the grounds that the withhol ding,

intercept, or seizure is inproper due to a m stake of fact; and

(3) The notice to the parent and noncustodi al parent pursuant to

subsection (b) shall include the information provided to the enpl oyer, agency,

or financial institution under subsection (g).

(i) Any financial entity, or any officer, agent, or enployee of such

entity, participating in good faith and providing informati on requested

pursuant to subsection (e) of this section or encunbering or surrendering

assets pursuant to subsection (f) or (g) of this section, shall be inmune from

liability and suit for damages that night otherwi se result fromthe rel ease of

the information or the encunbering or surrendering the assets to the Ofice of

Chi | d Support Enforcenent.

(j) Any information obtained under the provisions of this section shal

beconme a business record of the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent, subject

to the privacy safeguards set out in & 9-14-210(g) through (1)."

SECTI ON 22. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-210 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-210. Ofice of Child Support Enforcenment - Enploynment of attorneys
- Real party in interest - Scope of representation.

(a) The Departnent of Human Services or the Ofice of Child Support
Enf orcement of the Revenue Division of the Department of Finance and
Adm ni stration, or both, shall enploy attorneys to assist in the establishnment
and enforcement of support orders in this state.

(b) An attorney enployed by the Department of Human Services, the
O fice of Child Support Enforcement, or both, or enployed by a county,
prosecuting attorney, or local child support enforcenment unit pursuant to a
cooperative agreenment with the Office of Child Support Enforcenent shal
undertake representation of the action instead of the prosecuting attorney in
actions brought pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act under the
UniformInterstate Fam |y Support Act, 6 9-17-101 et seq.

(c) An attorney enployed under this subchapter, whether directly or by
contract with the Office of Child Support Enforcenent, may be designated a
speci al deputy prosecutor by the prosecuting attorney of that judicial

district, for the limted purposes of prosecuting in a court of conpetent
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jurisdiction actions brought under & 5-26-401 or ¢ 5-54-102, in those cases
proceedi ng under Title IV-D of the Social Security Act. However, nothing in
this section shall be construed to entitle such attorneys to those rights,
benefits, or privileges which accrue to a prosecuting attorney under any ot her
provi sion of state |aw, except as set forth bel ow

(D)(A) (i) As a special deputy prosecutor, such attorney shal
have the power to issue subpoenas in all matters being investigated by the
Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent under & 5-26-401 or ¢ 5-54-102 and nmay
adm ni ster oaths for taking the testinony of wtnesses subpoenaed before him
or her.

(ii) Such oaths shall have the sane effect as if
adm ni stered by the foreman of a grand jury.

(B) The subpoena shall be substantially in the form set
forth in &8 16-43-212;

(2)(i) Appointnent as a special deputy prosecutor shall not
entitle such attorney to receive any additional fees or salary fromthe state
for services provided pursuant to the appointnent.

(ii) Expenses of the special deputy prosecutor and any fees
and costs incurred thereby in the prosecution of cases under 8 5-26-401 or ¢
5-54-102 shall be the responsibility of the Ofice of Child Support
Enf orcement under the Title |V-D program

(3) A special deputy prosecutor appointed and functioning as
aut hori zed under this section shall be entitled to the same i munity granted
by law to the prosecuting attorney;

(4) The prosecuting attorney nay revoke the appoi ntnment of a
speci al deputy prosecutor at any tine.

(d) The State of Arkansas is the real party in interest for purposes of
establishing paternity and securing repaynent of benefits paid and assigned

past due support, future support, and costs in actions brought to establish

nmodi fy, or enforce an order of support in any of the follow ng circumstances:

(1) \Whenever public assistance under the Transitional Enpl oynent
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Assi stance Program i.e., Tenporary Assistance for Needy Families, or & 20-77-

109 or & 20-77-307 is provided to a dependent child; or

(2) \Wenever a contract and assignment for child support services has

been entered into for the establishment or enforcement of a child support

obligation for which an automatic assignment under © 9-14-109 is not in

effect; or

(3) \Whenever duties are inposed on the state pursuant to the
UniformInterstate Fam |y Support Act, 6 9-17-101 et seq.

(e)(1) In any action brought to establish paternity, to secure
repaynent of governnent benefits paid or assigned child support arrearages, to
secure current and future support of children, or to establish, enforce, or
nmodi fy a child support obligation, the Department of Human Services, the
O fice of Child Support Enforcement, or both, or their contractors, nay enpl oy
attorneys.

(2) An attorney so enployed shall represent the interests of the
Depart ment of Human Services or the Office of Child Support Enforcenent and
does not represent the assignor of an interest set out in subsection (d) of
this section.

(3) Representation by the enployed attorney shall not be
construed as creating an attorney-client relationship between the attorney and
the assignor of an interest set forth in subsection (d) of this section, or
with any party or witness to the action, other than the Departnment of Human
Services or the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent, regardless of the name in
whi ch the action is brought.

(f) In any action brought by the Departnment of Human Services, the
O fice of Child Support Enforcement, or both, or their contractors, to
establish paternity, to secure repaynent of governnment benefits paid or
assigned child support arrearages, to secure current and future support of
children, or to establish, enforce, or nmodify a child support obligation, if
anot her party pleads a claimrelating to child custody or visitation, property
di vision, divorce, or other clainms not directly related to support, the Ofice
of Child Support Enforcenent shall advise the assignee, as set forth in
subsection (d) of this section, of the need for separate | egal counsel
provi ded that, for the benefit of the court clerk, in any action brought by
the Departnent of Human Services, the O fice of Child Support Enforcenent, or

both, or their contractors, pursuant to subsection (d) of this section, the
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name of the physical custodian shall be set out in the body of any petition
filed and order entered in the matter

(g) It shall be unlawful for any person to use or disclose any
i nformati on concerning applicants for or recipients of child support
enforcenent services provided by the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent under
Title I'V-D of the Social Security Act, except for purposes directly connected
with the foll ow ng:

(1) Administration of the state plan for child support
enforcenent required under Title IV-D of the Social Security Act,
adm nistration of the Title IV-D program or adnministration of prograns
approved under Parts A, B, D, E, or Fof Title IV or under Titles I, X, XV,
XVI, XIX, or XX, or the supplenental security income program established under
Title XVI of the Social Security Act;

(2) Any investigation, prosecution, or crimnal or civi
proceedi ng conducted in connection with the administration of any plan or
program listed in subdivision (g)(1) of this section

(3) Adnministration of any federal programthat provides
assistance, in cash or in kind, or services directly to individuals based on
need; and

(4) A report to the appropriate agency or official of information
on known or suspected instances of physical or nental injury, sexual abuse or
exploitation, or negligent treatnment or maltreatnment of a child who is the
subj ect of a child support enforcenment service when circunstances indicate

that the child's health or welfare is threatened.

(h) The Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent may rel ease i nformation on

t he whereabouts of a party under the follow ng conditions:

(1) The party requesting the information is the noncustodi al

parent or the physical custodi an who subnits the request by affidavit which

clearly states the reason the information is requested, and which sets out the

unsuccessful attenpts to acquire the information from ot her sources;

(2) The party requesting the information shall submit the
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affidavit requesting the release of information to the Ofice of Child Support

Enf orcenment by first class nmail;

(3) Wthin seven (7) days of receiving the request, the Ofice of

Chi |l d Support Enforcenent shall notify the party whose whereabouts are subject

to disclosure that a request for location informati on has been made and t hat

the requested information will be provided within twenty (20) days of the date

of the notice unless the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent receives a copy

of a court order which enjoins the disclosure or otherwi se restricts the

requesting partys rights to contact or visit the party or the children, or

the party requests an adninistrative hearing to contest the disclosure.

(i) \Wenever an adninistrative hearing is requested, the Ofice of

Chi |l d Support Enforcenent shall not disclose the whereabouts of a party unti

the admi nistrative hearing is held or conpleted. |If any reasonabl e evi dence

of donestic violence or child abuse is presented at the adm ni strative hearing

or by affidavit, and the disclosure of the | ast known address or any

i dentifying information could be harnful to a party or the child, the Ofice

of Child Support Enforcenent shall not release the information. The Ofice of

Chil d Support Enforcenment shall rely on the standard for good cause as defined
in 42 U.S.C. 8 602(a)(26)(c).

(j) It shall be unlawful to disclose to any comrittee or legislative

body any information that identifies by nane or address any applicant or

reci pient of Social Security Act Title IV-D child support enforcenent

servi ces.
(K) A release of information on the whereabouts of a party made in
conpliance with Ark. Code Ann. & 9-14-205 is a pernissible rel ease of

i nformation in connection with the administration of the Title |IV-D program

(1) A violation of subsections (g), (h), (i), (j) or (k) of this

section shall constitute a Class B m sdeneanor."

SECTI ON 23. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-211 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-211. Assigned support rights generally.

(a) Support rights assigned to the Department of Human Services under ¢
2076410 9-14-109 shall constitute an obligation owed to the State of

Arkansas by the person responsible for providing the support, and the

obligation shall be collectible under all |egal processes.
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(b) The amount of obligation owed to the state shall be the amount
specified in a court order which covers the assigned rights; or, where no
court order exists, the amount of obligation owed to the state shall be the
anount determ ned by a court based upon the noncustodi al parent s incone or
ability to pay during the period of assignnment as applied to the Arkansas
Chil d Support Cuidelines and Fami|ly Support Chart."

SECTI ON 24. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-212 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-212. Assigned support rights - Nopn-Aid to Famlies Wth Dependent
Children Non-Tenporary Assistance to Needy Fanmilies application fee.

(a) The Ofice of Child Support Enforcenment may charge a nonrefundabl e
application fee of up to twenty-five dollars ($25.00) to any person who
contracts with the Office of Child Support Enforcement for any services under
Title I'V-D of the Social Security Act for whom an assignment under & 20-76-410
9-14-109 is not in effect.

(b) The fee shall be known as a non-Aidto Fanmilies wth Dependent
Children Non-Tenporary Assistance to Needy Families application fee and shal

be a flat fee in an anobunt to be deternined by the manager which shall be paid

by the applicant at the tine the application for assistance is submtted.

(c) (1) Non-Aid-to Famlies with Dependent—Children Non-Tenporary

Assi stance to Needy Fanilies services shall be provided to an applicant on a

cost recovery/fee for services basis as provided under Title |IV-D program
requi renents.
(2)(A) The Director of the Ofice of Child Support Enforcenent
shall establish and publish a schedul e of such fees which shall be
adm ni stratively incorporated into child support enforcenment policy.
(B) Copies of the fee schedule shall be provided to al

applicants for child support services.

(d) Nothinginthis section-shall preclude cost recovery fromthe
noncustodialparent for reinbursenent to the applicant— In all |V-D cases,

after Non-Tenporary Assistance to Needy Fanmilies costs are charged to a

reci pient of IV-D services, such anpunts shall constitute a judgment by

operation of |aw against the noncustodial parent, which shall be recovered by

the O fice of Child Support Enforcenent through incone w thhol ding, or any

ot her avail abl e process for the collection of child support, and refunded to
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the custodial parent or the physical custodi an, as appropri ate.

SECTI ON 25. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-213 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-213. Assigned support rights - Notice - Ternmination of assignnment.

(a)(1l) Wien a court has ordered support paynents to a person who has
made an assi gnment of support rights under 8 2076418 9-14-109 or who has
executed a contract with the Office of Child Support Enforcenent for non-Aid
to Families with Dependent Children assistance, the office shall notify the
clerk of the court.

(2) Upon such notice, the clerk shall indicate in the registry of
the court that the support is being collected under Title IV-D of the Soci al
Security Act, and the clerk shall forward redirect all paynents received to
the Office of Child Support Enforcenent at the Arkansas Child Support

Cl eari nghouse.

(3) Notification to the clerk by the Ofice of Child Support
Enforcement shall be sufficient to authorize the clerk to redirect payments to

the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse. The court need not hold a hearing on

the matter, and child support shall be paid through the Arkansas Child Support

Cl eari nghouse pursuant to & 9-14-801, et seq.

—3)3(b) Lunmp sum paynments toward arrearages received by the clerk

subsequent to termination of the assignnent which were collected by the office
O fice of Child Support Enforcement through debt setoff or |egal process shal
be forwarded redirected to the office Arkansas Child Support C earinghouse

| | ff . | i co "

SECTI ON 26. Arkansas Code Annotated © 9-14-214 is amended to read as
foll ows:

"9-14-214. Assigned support rights - Award of fee in action.
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(a) In any action brought on behalf of a person to whom a support
obligation is owed under an assignnment pursuant to © 20-76-410 9-14-109 or
pursuant to a contract for services under Title IV-D of the Social Security
Act, the Ofice of Child Support Enforcement shall be awarded a fee in an
anount equal to not less than three percent (3% and not nore than six percent
(69 of the overdue support.
(b) For purposes of this section, "overdue support" neans a delinquency
pursuant to an obligation created under a court order or an order of an
adm ni strative process established under state |aw for the support and

mai nt enance of a minor child.

SECTION 27. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-218(a) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:
"(a)(1)(A) In all decrees or orders which provide for the paynent of
money for the support and care of any children, the court shall include a
provi sion directing a payor to deduct from noney, income, or periodic earnings
due the noncustodial parent an anmount which is sufficient to nmeet the periodic
child support paynments inposed by the court plus an additional anpbunt of not
| ess than ten percent (10% of the periodic child support paynent to be
applied toward |iquidation of any accrued arrearage due under the order
(B) The use of income wthhol ding does not constitute an
el ection of renedi es and does not preclude the use of other enforcenent
remedi es.
(2) Beginning October 1, 1989, in all cases brought pursuant to
Title I'V-D, the order of incone w thholding issued or nodified shall take
effect i mmediately, absent a finding of good cause not to require i Mmedi ate
i ncome withholding or a witten agreenment of the parties incorporated in the
order setting forth an alternative arrangenment. Otherwise, it shall becone
effective as set forth in subsection (e) of this section or when the
requi rements set forth in 8 9-14-221 have been sati sfied.
(3)(A) Beginning January 1, 1994, all support orders issued shal
i nclude a provision for imediate inplenmentation of income wthhol ding, absent
a finding of good cause not to require i mediate i ncone wi thholding or a
written agreenent of the parties incorporated in the order setting forth an
alternative agreenent.

(B) Beginning January 1, 1994, all nodified support orders
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shall include a provision for imediate inplenentation of incone wthholding,
absent a finding of good cause not to require inmediate incone w thhol ding or
a witten agreenment of the parties incorporated in the order setting forth an
alternative agreenment and upon proof of tinmely paynments.

(4) In all non-Title IV-D cases brought prior to January 1, 1994,
the support order may include a provision for i mediate inplenmentation of
i ncome withhol di ng, absent a finding of good cause not to require inmediate
wi thholding or a witten agreenment of the parties incorporated in the order
setting forth an alternative agreenent. The judge of each division shal
determine if all support orders shall be subject to the provisions of this
section and shall enter a standing order setting forth the treatnent of
non-Title IV-D cases in that division prior to January 1, 1994,

(5) Al child support paynents paid by inconme withholding are

subject to provisions set forth in & 9-14-801, et seq."

SECTI ON 28. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-230 (a)(1) is anmended to
read as follows:

"(a)(1l) Any decree, judgrment, or order which contains a provision for
payment of noney for the support and care of any child or children through the

registry of the court or through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse

shall become a lien upon all real property, not otherw se exenpt by the
Arkansas Constitution, owned by the noncustodial parent or which the
noncust odi al parent may afterwards, or before the lien expires, acquire. Such

lien originating in another state shall be accorded full-faith-and-credit as

if such lien originated in the State of Arkansas."

SECTI ON 29. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-231(a) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:
"(a)(1l) Support which has been ordered paid through the registry of the

court or through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse and which has becone

overdue shall becone a lien on all personal property owned by the noncust odi al
parent wherever it may be found and need not be limted to the confines of the

county where the court is sitting. Such lien originating in another state

shall be accorded full-faith-and-credit as if such lien originated in the

State of Arkansas.

2y Mot ¢ the || hori WY . hall i
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(3)(2) Upon proof that the noncustodial parent has refused or

failed to support his child or children pursuant to the order, the court nay
cause the property to be inmediately surrendered to the sheriff of the county
where the property is located and may direct the sheriff to take such action
as necessary to have it sold and apply the proceeds from any sal e thereof
toward the costs of the sale, any superior liens, the support obligation,

i ncluding court costs and any attorney's fees awarded pursuant thereto, and
any inferior |liens.

{(41-(3) Any anpunts in excess of the overdue support, costs, fees,

and other liens shall be paid to the noncustodial parent.

(4) Any person who may purchase any personal property owned by the

noncust odi al parent for value and without notice of the lien for support shal

take the property free of the lien."

SECTI ON 30. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-233 is anmended to read as
foll ows:

"9-14-233. Arrearages - Interest and attorney's fees - Wrk activities

and i ncarceration.

(a) Al child support which beconmes due and remai ns unpaid shall accrue
interest at the rate of ten percent (10% per annum

(b)(1) The court shall award a mini num of ten percent (10% of the
support ampunt due, or any reasonable fee including a contingency fee approved
by the court, as attorney's fees in actions for the enforcenent of payment of
support provided for in the order

(2) Wien the right to child support has been assigned to the

State of Arkansas under & 20-76-410(c) or & 20-77-109, reinbursenent to the
state under such assignnment shall have priority over all other clains, after

the paynment of current support.
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(c) Collection of interest and attorney's fees nmay be by executions,
proceedi ngs of contenpt, or other renedies as nmay be available to collect the
original support award.

(d)(1) In all cases brought pursuant to Title IV-D of the Soci al

Security Act wherein the custodial parent or children receive Tenporary

Assi stance for Needy Families (TANF), and the obligated parent owes past due

child support, the court shall order the obligated parent to pay the past due

anpunt according to a plan approved by the court and in conpliance with this
Code.

(2) |If the obligated parent subject to such a plan is not

i ncapacitated, the court may order the obligated parent to participate in work

activities including, but not Iinmted to, unsubsidi zed enpl oynent, subsidized

private sector enploynent, subsidized public sector enploynent, work

experience including work associated with the refurbishing of publicly

assi sted housing in the event that sufficient private sector enploynment is not

avail able. The nunber of hours that the obligated parent nmust participate in

work activities per week shall be set by the court in an appropriate order

Additionally, the court may order the obligated parent to spend a nini num

nunber of hours engaged in applying for avail able positions that the obligor

is qualified to fill and keep records of such activities as directed by the

court.

(3) If the obligated parent can denonstrate enroll ment and ful

participation in job-related training, which may include on-the-job-training,

job search and job readi ness assistance, comunity service prograns,

vocati onal education training not to exceed twelve (12) nonths duration, job

skills training directly related to enploynent, education directly related to

enpl oyment if the obligated parent has not received a high school diplom or

Ceneral Education Devel opment (GED) certificate, the court may substitute such

participation in lieu of work activities as set out in subsection (e) herein.

(e) If the obligated parent who is not incapacitated refuses to pay

past due support or refuses to engage in work activities or seek work

activities as ordered by the court, the court may order the obligated parent

to be incarcerated.

(f) In any action brought for the enforcement of a child support

obl i gati on, whenever the court orders an obligated parent to be incarcerated

for failure to obey a previous order, the court may further direct that the
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obl i gated parent be tenporarily rel eased from confi nenent to engage in work

activity, upon such terns and conditions as the court deens just."

SECTION 31. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-234(b) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(b) Any decree, judgnent, or order which contains a provision for the
payment of noney for the support and care of any child or children through the

registry of the court or the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse shall be

final judgnent subject to wit of garnishnment or execution as to any
i nstal |l ment or payment of noney which has accrued until the time either party
moves through proper notion filed with the court and served on the other party

to set aside, alter, or modify the decree, judgnment, or order."

SECTI ON 32. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 9-14-238(a) is anmended to read as
fol | ows:

"(a) The Director Administrator of the O fice of Child Support
Enforcement is authorized to enter into professional service contracts with

private individuals or businesses and public agencies concerning the
establishnment, and enforcenent through court-ordered proceedi ngs, of the
collection, nmonitoring, and distribution of support obligations, excluding
i ncl udi ng service of process as defined by law ¢ 9-14-206(e)."

SECTI ON 33. Arkansas Code Annotated ® 9-14-239(h) is amended to read as
fol | ows:

"(h)(1) (A Any noncustodial parent whose |license or permanent |icense
pl ate has been suspended may appeal to the chancery court, or the juvenile
di vision thereof, as appropriate, of the county in which the child support

order was entered or transferred, within thirty (30) days after the effective

date of the suspension, by filing a petition with a copy of the notice of the
suspensi on attached, or with a copy of the final admi nistrative hearing
decision of the office, with the clerk of the chancery court and causing a
summons to be served on the administrator of the office

(B) For persons paying child support pursuant to ¢ 9-17-501
or 8 9-17-502, the foreign order shall be registered by the office pursuant to
£ 9-17-601 et seq.

(2) The case shall be tried de novo in the chancery court, or the
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juvenile division thereof, as appropriate.

(3) The chancery and juvenile judges are vested with jurisdiction
to determ ne whether the petitioner is entitled to a |license or pernmnent
license plate or whether the decision of the hearing officer should be

affirmed, nodified, or reversed."

SECTI ON 34. Arkansas Code Annotated © 9-14-240(c) is amended to read as
fol | ows:

"(c)(1) Income withholding for child support may be term nated without
petitioning the court by filing with the clerk of the court and subnmitting to
the obligor's enployer an affidavit attested to by the obligor, the custodial
parent or physical custodian, and the O fice of Child Support Enforcenent.

(2) The affidavit shall state:

(A) The nane and address of the obligor and the custodi al
parent or physical custodian;

(B) The nane and address of the obligor's enployer;

(C The style of the court case and number;

(D) That one (1) of the conditions set forth in & 9-14-
237(a) has been net;

(E) The date that income withholding for child support
shal | term nate;

(F) That there are no child support arrearages; and

(G That the Ofice of Child Support Enforcement, by its
agent, designee, or contractor, whose nanme and address is provided, has
determ ned that no debt to the state is owing in the cause based on an

assignment of rights under ® 20-76-410 9-14-109 and 20-77-109."

SECTI ON 35. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-803 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-803. Dat a.

(a) The clerk of the court shall provide to the office information on

all child support paynments paid through the registry of the court concerning
the categories of cases listed in subsection (b) of this section, including,
but not limted to, the nane, address, social security nunber, and enpl oyer of
the plaintiff and defendant when available to the clerk through the court

records.
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(b)(1) Al child support paynments owed in the belowlisted cases shal
be paid through the clearinghouse.

(2) The clerk of the court shall provide the paynent records of
the below|isted cases to the office within five (5) working days follow ng
receipt of witten notice by the office of one (1) of the listed
conti ngenci es:

(A) Wen there is a current assignment of rights pursuant
to & 20-76-410 9-14-109, ¢ 20-77-109, or & 20-77-307 to the office by the
custodi al parent, and in cases where the custodial parents execute an
application for Title |IV-D services;

(B) In nonitoring cases pursuant to 45 C.F.R & 302.57, and
in cases where a party to the case requests that paynments be nade through the
cl earinghouse;

(C In cases where there are arrearages owed to the
custodi al parent and arrearages owed to the state pursuant to an assignnment as
set out in § 20-76-410 9-14-109, ¢ 20-77-109, or © 20-77-307, and the clerk of
the court is unable to split the child support paynment between the cust odi al
parent and the state;

(D) In all Title IV-D cases, or in nultiple cases involving
the Title I'V-D office, where incone withholding is ordered and the obligated
parent has nore than one (1) child support case and the clerk of the court is
unable to split the child support paynent between the obligated parent's cases
on a pro rata basis as required by state and federal |aws and regul ations.

(c) Upon receipt of an assignnent or notice fromthe office that a case
is transferred to the cl earinghouse, the clerk of the court shall enter al
case data into the Arkansas Child Support Tracking System said systemto be
provided to the clerk of the court by the office.

(d) Any child support paynent records provided by the clerk of the
court pursuant to this section to the office shall be attested to and
certified by the clerk of the court in witing as the true and accurate

paynment record of the noncustodial parent.”

SECTI ON 36. Arkansas Code Annotated © 9-14-804 is amended to read as
foll ows:
"9-14-804. Paynents - Effect.

(a)(1)(A) Al child support paynents nade on cases brought pursuant to
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Title I'V-D shall be paid through the clearinghouse to be operated under the
auspi ces of the office.

(B) Alinmony paynments may be paid through the clearinghouse
if an order to pay child support is included in the order of alinony.

(C) Support paynments under & 9-14-803(b) and any ot her
paynments required by court order to be made through the registry of the court
or through the clerk of the court shall be nmade to the clearinghouse.

(2) The office shall seek the assistance of the Adm nistrative
O fice of the Courts for the purposes of securing standing orders when
required to facilitate paynment transition
(b)(1) Al orders directing paynents through the clearinghouse shal

set forth a fee to be paid by the noncustodial parent or obligated spouse in

ee thirty six dollars

($36.00) per year, or nine dollars ($9.00) per quarter at the option of the

obl i gated parent, until no children remain mnor, the child support obligation

i s extinguished, and any arrears are conpletely satisfied.

(2) |If the court sets an annual fee or a pro rata amunt
representing the portion of the fee due for the remmi nder of the cal endar
year, it shall be collected fromthe noncustodial parent or obligated spouse

at the tinme of the first paynent, and a twenty-four-dollar thirty-six dollar

($36.00) fee shall be collected in January of each year thereafter until no

children remain m nor and the support obligation is extinguished.

(3) The office shall have all rights and responsibilities of the
clerk of the court, including, but not linmted to, those rights and
responsibilities set out in & 9-10-109 and 9-12-312

(c)(1) In all cases transferred to the clearinghouse by the clerk of
the court, the fee paid by the noncustodial parent pursuant to % 9-10-109 and
9-12-312 shall be paid to the clearinghouse.

(2) In cases transferred to the cl earinghouse on which the

twenty-four-dollar thirty-six dollar ($36.00) annual fee has been collected by
the clerk, the fee shall be payable by the clerk to the office on a pro rata

basi s upon subm ssion of quarterly billing by the office.
(3) In the event the full twenty-four-dollar thirty-six dollar
($36.00) annual fee is not paid on a case which is later transferred to the
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cl earinghouse, distribution of the fee, if collected after transfer, shall be

paid by the office to the clerk quarterly on a pro rata basis.

SECTI ON 37. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-14-805 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-14-805. Permanent transfer

(a)(1) A Title IV-D child support, paternity, or medicaid-only case
shall remain within the clearinghouse for paynent, collection, and
distribution purposes even though a custodial parent nmay elect to close the
case with the office in regard to establishnent and enforcenment services.

(2) Such cases shall be referred to as non-Title IV-D

cl eari nghouse cases.

(b) In the event a child support case begins paying through the
cl earinghouse, all paynents shall continue to be paid through the
cl earinghouse for the life of the case.

(c)(1) Effective October 1, 1998, by operation of law, all cases that

are enforced by the State in which the support order was initially issued on

or after January 1, 1994, and in which incone of the noncustodial parent is

subject to w thholding, shall be paid through the Arkansas Child Support

Cl eari nghouse.

(2) Al child support cases once paid through the cl earinghouse,

Title I'V-D and non-Title-1V-D cl eari nghouse cases, shall continue to be paid

t hrough the cl eari nghouse in accordance with & 9-14-805.

(3) Al other child support paynments currently being paid through

the registry of the chancery court shall continue to be paid through such

registry:

(A) until October 1, 1999, at which tine all child support
paynments nmade through i ncone withholding shall, by-operation-of-Ilaw, be
redirected and paid through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse; or

(B) until an assignment of child support to the Ofice of

Child Support Enforcenent or the Departnment of Human Services is made in a

case; or
(C© until such time as the Ofice of Child Support

Enforcement and the clerk of the court agree that child support paynents nay

be redirected to and paid through the Arkansas Child Support Cl earinghouse

prior to Septenmber 30, 1999, but any such agreenent shall not be effective
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until October 1, 1998.

(4) For all child support cases with incone w thholding that are
redirected to and paid through the Arkansas Child Support Clearinghouse in
accordance with subsections (c)(1) and (2) of this section, the clerk of the
court shall enter into the ACTS data systemor shall supply by first class
mai | on an approved formany and all information required by the Ofice of

Chil d Support Enforcenment sufficient to process child support paynments."

SECTI ON 38. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-27-346 is anended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-27-346. Support orders.

(a) If it appears at the adjudication or disposition hearing in any
case brought under this subchapter that the parents or any other person naned
in the petition who is by law required to provide support for the juvenile are

able to contribute to the support of the juvenile, the court shall refer the

petition by the unit—shall issue an order requiring such person to pay a

reasonabl e sum pursuant to the Guidelines for Child Support and the Fanily

Support Chart, for the support, maintenance, or education of the juvenile to

any person, agency, or institution to whom custody is awarded.
(b) The court shak- may, #fromtinmeto tinme—on—-appHicationtromthe
Office of Child Support Enforcenment— upon proper notion make such adjustnents

and nodifications of the order as may appear reasonabl e and proper

(c) The court shall also order such persons required by |aw to support
a juvenile to disclose their places of enploynent and the amounts earned by
them Anyone who refuses to disclose such information may be cited for

contenpt of the juvenile court."

SECTI ON 39. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 27-23-125(b) is anended to read
as follows:

"(b)(1) Unless a noncustodial parent executes an installnment paynent
agreenent or mekes ot her necessary and proper arrangenents with the office,
the office shall notify the departnment to suspend the conmercial driver's
i cense of a noncustodi al parent whenever the office determ nes that one (1)

of the follow ng conditions exists:
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(A) The noncustodial parent is delinquent on a
court-ordered child support payment or an adjudi cated arrearage in an amount
equal to six (6) nmonths' obligation or nore; or

(B) The noncustodial parent is the subject of an
outstanding failure to appear warrant, a body attachment, or a bench warrant
related to a child support proceeding.

(2)(A) Prior to notification to suspend the comrercial driver's
Iicense of the noncustodial parent, the office shall determne if the
noncust odi al parent holds a comercial driver's license by electronic data
exchange, if necessary, with the departnment.

(B) The office shall notify the noncustodial parent that a
request will be made to the departnent to suspend the license ninety (90) days
after the notification, unless a hearing with the office is requested in
writing within thirty (30) sixty (60) days to determ ne whether one (1) of the
conditions of suspension does not exist, or unless within thirty (30) sixty
(60) days the noncustodial parent executes an installment payment agreement or
makes ot her necessary and proper arrangenents with the office.

(C Notification shall be sufficient under this section if
mai |l ed to the noncustodial parent at either the | ast known address provided to
a court by the parent pursuant to & 9-14-205 or to the address used by the

noncust odi al parent on the commercial driver's license."

SECTI ON 40. Arkansas Code Annotated 6 27-23-125(g) is anended to read
as follows:

"(g) (1) Any noncustodial parent whose conmercial driver's license has
been suspended nay appeal to the chancery court of the county where their
child support order was entered or transferred within sixty (60} thirty (30)

days after suspension by filing a copy of the notice of suspension with the

clerk of the chancery court and by causing a sunmons to be served on the
admi ni strator of the office.

(2) The case shall be tried de novo in the chancery court.

(3) The chancery judge is vested with jurisdiction to determ ne
whet her the petitioner is entitled to a |icense, pernit, or pernmanent |icense
pl ate or whether the decision of the hearing officer should be affirnmed,

nodi fi ed, or reversed."

0113970906.vjf560

42



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: S2/27/97 H3/28/97 H4/1/97 SB 31

SECTION 41. Arkansas Code Annotated 8 9-11-201 is amended to read as
fol | ows:

"9-11-201. Licenses required.

(a) Al persons hereafter contracting marriage in this state are
required to first obtain a license fromthe clerk of the county court of some
county in this state.

(b) On and after July 1, 1997, the clerk of the county court shal

record the social security nunbers of the persons obtaining a marriage |license

on the marriage |icense application or the coupon for the marriage license.

If an applicant does not possess a social security nunmber, the clerk shal

note this representation on the nmarriage license application or the coupon for

the marriage license.

(c)(1) The clerk of the county court shall transmt social security

nunbers of nmarriage license applicants to the Bureau of Vital Statistics of

the Departnent of Health. The clerk is not required to otherw se maintain or

report the social security nunbers of narriage |license applicants. Conpliance

with the social security nunber reporting requirements of this section by the

clerk of the county court shall be deenmed to satisfy licensing entity

reporting requirenents under this act relative to marriage |icenses.

(2) The Bureau of Vital Statistics shall allow the Arkansas

O fice of Child Support access to such social security information and on an

automated basis to the maxi num extent feasible."

SECTION 42. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmission shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 43. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 44. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
her eby repeal ed.

/ s/ Mahony
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APPROVED: 4- 10- 97

0113970906.vjf560

44



